
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal
Revenue for the Sixth Collection
District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The St. Helens Petroleum Company,
Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

JOSEPH D. PEELER,
819 Title Insurance Bldg.,
Los Angeles, Calif.
Counsel for Appellee.

GEORGE M. WOLCOTT,
DONALD V. HUNTER,
922 Southern Bldg.,
Washington, D. C.
Of Counsel.

FILED

MAR 11 1926

PAUL F. BOWLER
BY

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Opinion Below.....	3
Jurisdiction	3
Questions Presented.....	4
Statutes Involved.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	6
Preliminary Statement.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	13
Point I. The court below did not err in denying appellant's motion in arrest of judgment.....	13
(a) The Commissioner may not oust the court of jurisdiction by failing to advise the court whether or not new profits tax rates are required because of the court's correction of errors made by the Commissioner in determining appellee's net income.....	16
(b) The precedents cited by appellant do not support his contention	21
(c) The question of jurisdiction would in any event apply only to the profits taxes and not to the income tax.....	28
(d) The statute as construed by appellant would be of doubtful constitutionality.....	31
Point II. The court below did not err in holding that appellee was entitled to the deduction of income taxes paid by it to Great Britain.....	34
(a) Under our revenue acts the deduction for taxes is allowable to the one on whom the taxes were imposed and by whom they were paid.....	35

(b) Under the British law the tax here in question was imposed on and was paid by the appellee.....	40
(c) Rule 20 of the British act does not operate to cancel any part of the income tax imposed on a British company, or to shift any part of that tax to the company's stockholders	41
(d) The deduction of a tax from dividends under Rule 20 of the British act does not in any real sense reimburse the company for its own income tax payment.....	58
(e) Appellant's construction of the law would result in administrative confusion and serious danger of duplicating deductions.....	64
(f) There has been no implied ratification by Congress of the interpretation for which appellant contends.....	66
Conclusion	69

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

Statutes	71
United States:	
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 234.....	71
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 234 (b).....	72
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 237.....	73
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 238 (a).....	72
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 328.....	74
Great Britain:	
Act of 1918, Section 23, Paragraph 444.....	78
Act of 1918, Section 237.....	77
General Rules Applicable to Schedules A, B, C, D and E, Paragraph 420.....	77
Schedule D, Paragraph 359.....	76
The Income Tax Act 1918 and Finance Acts 1919 to 1925..	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
American Chain Company v. Eaton, 291 U. S. 386.....	18
Appeal of R. C. Musser, 3 B. T. A. 498.....	36
Bailey v. George, 259 U. S. 16.....	17
Bankers Pocahontas Coal Company v. Burnet, 287 U. S. 308.....	15
Basil Robilland, 20 B. T. A. 685.....	67
Bernheim Distilling Company v. Mayes, 268 Fed. 629.....	18
Blair v. Oesterlein Machine Company, 275 U. S. 220.....	16
Bradbury (Collector of Taxes) v. English Sewing Cotton Com- pany, Ltd., 8 British Tax Cases 481.....	46
Brown's "Shamrock" Linens, Ltd. v. Bowers, 48 F. (2d) 103....	23
Central Iron and Steel Company v. United States, 6 F. Supp. 115	26
Cheatham v. United States, 92 U. S. 85.....	17
Chicago Frog & Switch Company v. United States, 67 Ct. Cl. 662	25
Child Labor Tax Case, 259 U. S. 20.....	33
Cleveland Automobile Company v. United States, 70 F. (2d) 365	25
Commissioner v. Rail Joint Co., 61 F. (2d) 751.....	39
Commissioner v. Van Dorst, 59 F. (2d) 677.....	18
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Dalgety & Co., Ltd., 15 T. C. 216.....	61
Cramer and King Company v. Commissioner, 41 F. (2d) 24.....	25
Darcy v. Commissioner, 66 F. (2d) 581.....	19
Duffin v. Lucas, 55 F. (2d) 786.....	18
Duquesne Steel Foundry Company v. Commissioner, 41 F. (2d) 995	25
Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U. S. 189.....	33
Factors and Finance Company v. United States, 73 Ct. Cl. 707, 56 F. (2d) 902.....	27
Field v. Clark, 143 U. S. 649.....	32
Freeport Texas Company v. United States, 58 F. (2d) 473.....	28

	PAGE
George W. Elkins, Docket No. 75742.....	67
Graham v. Dupont, 262 U. S. 234.....	17
Hamilton v. Commissioner, 6 B. T. A. 240.....	36
Hamilton v. Commissioner of Inland Revenue, 16 British Tax Cases 213.....	42
Heiner v. Diamond Alkali Company, 288 U. S. 501.....	
.....22, 25, 26, 29, 30,	32
Heiner v. Diamond Alkali Co., 288 U. S. 502.....	20
Helvering v. Taylor, January 7, 1935.....	18
Helvering v. New York Trust Co., 292 U. S. 455.....	68
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U. S. 44.....	33
Hoeper v. Tax Commissioners, 284 U. S. 206.....	33
Howbert v. Norris, 72 F. (2d) 753.....	18
Inland Revenue Commissioners v. Blott, 2 A. C. 171.....	57
James Hickey, Estate of, Docket No. 75852.....	67
Jones v. Commissioner, 38 F. (2d) 550.....	18
Joseph Joseph & Bros. Company v. United States, 71 F. (2d) 389	25
Kilbourne v. Thompson, 103 U. S. 168.....	32
Klein v. Board of Tax Supervisors, 282 U. S. 19.....	33
Leslie H. Reed, Docket No. 75812.....	67
Liverpool and Great Western Steam Company v. Phoenix In- surance Company, 129 U. S. 397.....	5
Marie Cook Hickey, Estate of, Docket No. 75849.....	67
Mary Duke Biddle, Docket No. 62025.....	67
McDonnell v. United States, 59 Fed. (2d) 290.....	28
Monangahela Navigation Co. v. United States, 148 U. S. 312....	32
Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land and Improvement Co., 59 U. S. 272.....	32

Neumann v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue, 150 Law Times Reports 481, 18 British Tax Cases 332.....	45, 49
New York Life Insurance Company v. Anderson, 263 Fed. 527..	18
Nichols v. Coolidge, 274 U. S. 531.....	33
Oak Worsted Mills v. United States, 38 F. (2d) 699.....	27
Omego Chemical Co., 31 B. T. A. No. 200.....	69
Panama Refining Co. v. Hopkins, 79 L. Ed. 223.....	32
Peterson v. Commissioner, 31 B. T. A. 172.....	36
Phillips v. Commissioner, 283 U. S. 589.....	32
Purdie v. Rex, 3 K. C. B. 112, 111 Law Times Reports 531..	
.....	44, 55, 59
Railroad Supply Company v. Burnet, 51 F. (2d) 437.....	25
Ritson v. Phillips, 131 L. T. 384, 9 Tax Cas. 10.....	44
Sage v. United States, 250 U. S. 33.....	17
Schlesinger v. Wisconsin, 270 U. S. 230.....	32
Shearer v. Commissioner, 48 F. (2d) 552.....	35
Small v. Commissioner, 27 B. T. A. 1219.....	36
Snyder v. Marks, 109 U. S. 189.....	17
Strattons Independence v. Howbert, 231 U. S. 399.....	33
Tait v. Western Maryland R. Company, 289 U. S. 621.....	15
U. S. Paper Exports Ass'n v. Bowers, 6 F. Supp. 735.....	28
United States v. Carver, 260 U. S. 482.....	24
United States v. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U. S. 81.....	32
United States v. Emeny etc. Co., 237 U. S. 28.....	17
United States v. Factors and Finance Company, 288 U. S. 89..	
.....	20, 27
United States v. Hartwell, 6 Wall. 385.....	69
United States v. Henry Prentiss & Company, 288 U. S. 73.....	28
United States v. Merriam, 263 U. S. 179.....	32

	PAGE
United States v. Rindskopf, 105 U. S. 418.....	18
United States v. Supplee-Biddle Hardward Co., 265 U. S. 189..	26
W. H. Bradford and Company v. United States, 6 F. Supp. 117	26
Wickwire v. Reinecke, 275 U. S. 101.....	18
Williamsport Wire Rope Company v. United States, 277 U. S. 551	19, 22, 25
Wilson v. Eisner, 282 Fed. 38.....	18
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356-374.....	32

STATUTES.	PAGE
British Income Tax Act of 1918, Section 237.....	40
British Income Tax Act, Rule 1 of General Rules, Schedules A, B, C, D, and E.....	40
British Revenue Act of 1842, Section 1842.....	43, 45
Finance Act, 1927.....	5
Finance Act, 1930.....	5
Finance Act of 1920, Section 27.....	61
Finance Act of 1931, Section 7.....	55
Judicial Code, Section 128 (a).....	4
Revenue Act of 1917, Section 210.....	27
Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921.....	11
Revenue Acts of 1918, 1921, 1924 and 1926, Sec. 234 (a) (3)..	34, 35
Revenue Act of 1918, Sections 327 (b) and 328...7, 13, 22, 23, 28	
Revenue Act of 1918, Section 902.....	37
Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 233 (b).....	39
Revenues Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 234 (a) (3).....	62
Revenue Act of 1921, Sections 327 and 328....10, 14, 16, 21, 27, 29	

	PAGE
Revenue Act of 1921, Sections 327 (b) and 328....	7, 13, 22, 23, 28
Revenue Act of 1921, Section 327 (d).....	22
Revenue Act of 1921, Sections 232-236.....	14
Revenue Act of 1921, Sections 234 (a) (7) and (9).....	13
Revenue Acts of 1928, 1932 and 1934.....	34
Revenue Act of 1932, Section 617.....	37
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 1.....	32
United States Constitution, Art. I, Section 8.....	31, 32
United States Constitution, Art. III, Section 1.....	32

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

Snelling's Dictionary of Income Tax and Surtax Practise.....	5
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS.

A. R. R. 1020, C. B. I-2, p. 104.....	37
A. R. R. 3041, C. B. II, p. 1100.....	37
G. C. M. 630, C. B. IX-2, 107.....	65
G. C. M. 7630, C. B. IX-2, 107.....	38
Mem. 3988, C. B. XI-2, 25.....	37
S. M. 3040, C. B. IV-1, 198.....	64
S. M. 5363, C. B. V-1, 89.....	64

No. 7488.
